
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th September, 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman Cllr Wingate

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Foss

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 30 July 2015

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Presentation from Mark Gayler (Assistant County 
Treasurer, Investments and Treasury Management) of 
Devon County Council on the Pension Fund 

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 7 - 28

to consider a report that informs that no changes are required to 
the AGS from the version which was considered and approved at 
the July 2015 Audit Committee

7.  Annual Statement of Accounts 2014-15 29 - 132

to consider a report that presents a summary of net revenue and 
capital expenditure for Members consideration

8.  The Audit Findings for South Hams District Council 133 - 162

to consider a Grant Thornton report that presents their findings 
for the year ending 31 March 2015

9.  The Use of Agency Staff 163 - 172

to consider a report that provides an update of the Council’s use 
of agency staff

10.  Update on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 173 - 184

to consider a report that informs Members of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 
2015/16



Page No





 
Audit 30.7.15 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 30 JULY 2015 

 
Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil Ø Cllr K R H Wingate (Vice-Chairman) 
Ø Cllr R J Foss   

 
Members also in attendance:  

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, T R Holway and S A E Wright 

 
Item No  Minute  

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance  

All 
Items 

 
 

Group Manager – Support Services, S151 Officer, 
Devon Audit Partnership Manager, Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services, Chief Accountant, Finance 
Business Partner and Corporate Procurement Officer 

 
 
A.6/15 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That Cllr I Bramble be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
duration of this meeting. 

 
 
A.7/15 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.8/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.9/15 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

 
The Committee was presented with a report that introduced the draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  In summary, the report advised that a 
surplus of £34,000 had been generated in 2014/15, which had been 
transferred to the General Fund Balance (unearmarked revenue reserve). 
  



 
Audit 30.7.15 

 
 
 

 
 

In discussion, reference was made to: 
 

(a) the pension scheme assets and liabilities.  A briefing note was tabled to 
the meeting that provided more details regarding the pension scheme 
assets and liabilities.  A lengthy debate ensued during which Members 
raised a number of concerns at the pension liability increasing by 43% 
over the course of the year.  The S151 Officer took Members through 
the briefing note which explained that the increase in the liability was 
due to a change in the actuarial assumptions in 2014/15.  It was noted 
that the increased liability was mainly due to the fall in the discount rate 
assumption from 4.4% to 3.3%.  It was also stated that if the same 
valuation exercise had been repeated just two weeks later (when the 
discount rate had risen), the increase in liability would have been 
reduced considerably. 
 
As a consequence of Member concerns, the Committee requested that 
a representative from Devon Pensions be invited to attend the next 
meeting on 24 September 2015 to provide a presentation and respond 
to Member questions. 
 
The Committee also noted that the pension fund deficit (as reported in 
the accounts) did not represent an immediate call on the Authority’s 
reserves, but simply provided an accounting valuation snapshot (at 31 
March 2015), with the value of assets and liabilities changing on a daily 
basis.  Assurances were also given that this did not affect the Council’s 
‘bottom line’ and was reversed out of the revenue account;;   
 

(b) the analysis of variations.  Members commented that the analysis was 
particularly useful and the additional income generated from planning 
applications and employment estates were particularly noteworthy.  In 
contrast, a Member felt that the reduction in income for the Lower 
Ferry, Car Parks and Trade Waste were causes for concern.  In 
acknowledging the point, the lead Executive Member for Support 
Services informed that the Executive was aware of these reductions 
and measures were being considered to reverse these trends; 

 
(c) the comprehensive income and expenditure statement.  The Chairman 

queried as to why there were large variations on the statement in 
relation to ‘central services to the public’, ‘cultural and related’ and 
‘planning’.   In reply, the S151 Officer advised that the variations were 
largely as a consequence of:- 

 
o ‘central services to the public’ – there were two main reasons for 

this variation, namely the land charges settlement around personal 
search fees and the cost of the European elections; 

o ‘cultural and related’ – this variation was due to the revaluation of 
Ivybridge Leisure Centre; and 

o ‘planning’ – this variation was attributed to the £440,000 additional 
income generated by the service. 

 
 

(d) the Transformation Programme.  The Committee was assured that the 



 
Audit 30.7.15 

 
 
 

 
 

Programme remained on track in respect of the anticipated projected 
savings. 

   
  It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
31 March 2015 be noted; and 
 

2. That a representative from Devon Pensions be invited to 
attend the next Committee meeting on 24 September 2015 
to provide a presentation and respond to Member 
questions. 

   
  

A.10/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 
 

The S151 Officer presented a report that provided Members with 
information to enable them to independently examine the draft Annual 
Governance Statement and the supporting process and assurance 
streams. 
 
A Member commented on the robustness of the Collaboration Agreement 
which had recently been signed by both the Council and West Devon 
Borough Council in the event of a future situation whereby both councils 
may not be in agreement over an issue. 

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

1. That the process adopted for the production of the 2014/15 
Annual Governance Statement be noted; 
 

2. That the adequacy and effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit be endorsed; and 
  

3. That Members have considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15 and the 
supporting evidence provided in the report and approve it 
for the signature of the Leader of Council and the Head of 
Paid Service. 

 
 

A.11/15 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

Members considered a report that allowed them to carry out an overview of 
the updated Contract Procedure Rules to enable them to ultimately 
recommend their adoption to the Council. 
 
The Corporate Procurement Officer took the Committee through the report 



 
Audit 30.7.15 

 
 
 

 
 

and summarised the proposed key changes to the Rules. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Members highlighted some concerns regarding the proposal to remove 

the need for a Member to oversee the opening of tenders which were 
under the EU threshold.  The view was expressed that this would result 
in the removal of a control mechanism in the process which would be 
detrimental.  In reply, the officer talked the Committee through the 
safeguards associated with the online procurement portal and 
confirmed that Internal Audit would still have a role to play in reviewing 
the completed outcome sheets; 
 

(b) When questioned, officers confirmed that the Contract Procedure Rules 
did not relate to Section 106 Agreements.  However, the proposed 
changes could have an impact on the Council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules and officers informed that they would check this point. 

 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the updated version of the Contract Procedure Rules has 
been reviewed and that the Council be RECOMMENDED to 
approve them for adoption. 
 

 
A.12/15 ROLE OF INTERNAL AUDIT – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

Further to the Committee decision at its last meeting (Minute A.5/15 
refers), a briefing paper was presented that summarised the roles, 
responsibilities and functions of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 
 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the paper be noted.  

 
 
A.13/15 CHAIRMAN’S CONCLUDING COMMENTS 
 
 The Chairman informed that this was the last Audit Committee meeting 

before the Chief Accountant left the employ of the Council.  On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chairman wished to thank him for his hard work and 
dedication and wished him a long and happy retirement. 

 
  
  



 
Audit 30.7.15 

 
 
 

 
 

 In response, the Chief Accountant wished to formally thank Members for 
their support and, in particular, the Committee Chairman for whom he had 
worked so closely with during his twenty-five years employ with the Council. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12 noon)  
 
 
 
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 





Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 24 September 2015 

Title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-

15 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead (S151 
Officer) 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk, (01803) 861413 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that: 

1. Members note that no changes were required to the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2014/15 from the 

version considered and approved at the July 2015 Audit 
Committee. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1 Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011 requires all relevant bodies to prepare an 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

1.2 The purpose of the AGS is to provide evidence of a continuous 
review of the Council’s internal control and risk management 

processes, to provide assurance as to their effectiveness and 
to identify actions being taken or planned to address any key 

weaknesses identified.  



 

1.3 No new significant issues have been identified for inclusion in the AGS, so
[...]
ecutive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) and 

Head of Paid Service, on behalf of South Hams District 
Council 
 

       24th September 2015 
 

 
 





 
 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 24 September 2015 

Title: ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                           

E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that Members approve: 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)  
2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2015 (Appendix B). 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure 
for Members consideration and seeks approval of the audited Statement 

of Accounts for 2014/15. Following approval of the accounts, the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to sign and date the 

accounts. Members are also required to consider the content of the 
Letter of Representation. Following approval of its wording, the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 Officer) are required to sign the Letter of 
Representation. 

 
 

 



 
 

2. Background  
 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced 
revised procedures for the certification, approval and publication of 
accounting statements. In particular, the requirement for Councils to 

approve the SOA prior to external audit is removed. In line with common 
practice in the commercial sector, local authorities are now required to 

[...]
lt of contribution and benefit payments. 

 

 

 



SECTION 3. NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 

 - 69 - 

• Re-measurements comprising: 

• the return on plan assets – excluding amounts included in net interest 
on the net defined benefit liability (asset) – charged to the Pensions 
Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

• actuarial gains and losses – changes in the net pensions liability that 
arise because events have not coincided with assumptions made at 
the last actuarial valuation or because the actuaries have updated their 
assumptions – charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

• contributions paid to the Devon County Council pension fund – cash 
paid as employer’s contributions to the pension fund in settlement of 
liabilities; not accounted for as an expense. 

 
 
In relation to retirement benefits, statutory provisions require the General 
Fund balance to be charged with the amount payable by the Authority to the 
pension fund or directly to pensioners in the year, not the amount calculated 
according to the relevant accounting standards. In the Movement in Reserves 
Statement, this means that there are appropriations to and from the Pensions 
Reserve to remove the notional debits and credits for retirement benefits and 
replace them with debits for the cash paid to the pension fund and pensioners 
and any such amounts payable but unpaid at the year-end. The negative 
balance that arises on the Pensions Reserve thereby measures the beneficial 
impact to the General Fund of being required to account for retirement 
benefits on the basis of cash flows rather than as benefits earned by 
employees. 
 
Discretionary Benefits 
 
The Authority also has restricted powers to make discretionary awards of 
retirement benefits in the event of early retirements. Any liabilities estimated to 
arise as a result of an award to any member of staff are accrued in the year of 
the decision to make the award and accounted fo
[...]
ornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  24 September 2015 3

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 4

2. Audit findings 7

3. Value for Money 17

4. Fees, non-audit services and independence 21

5. Communication of audit matters 23

Appendices

A Action plan

B  Audit opinion



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  24 September 2015

Section 1: Executive summary

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findings

03. Value for Money

04. Fees, non-audit services and independence

05. Communication of audit matters



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  South Hams District Council - Audit Findings Report 2014/15 |  24 September 2015 5

Executive summary

Executive summary

Purpose of this report
This report highlights the key matters arising from our audit of South Hams 

District Council's (the Council) financial statements for the year ended 31 March 

2015. It is also used to report our audit findings to management and those charged 

with governance in accordance with the requirements of International Standard on 

Auditing 260 (ISA UK&I). 

Under the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice we are required to report 

whether, in our opinion, the Council's financial statements present a true and fair 

view of the financial position and expenditure and income for the year and 

whether they have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting. We are also required to reach a formal 

conclusion on whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (the Value for Money 

conclusion).

Introduction

In the conduct of our audit we have not had to alter or change our planned audit 

approach, which we communicated to you in our Audit Plan dated 12 March 2015.

Our audit is substantially complete although we are finalising our work in the 


[...]
ected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Mrs Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead (S151 Officer) 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413                                                            

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

1. To note the contents of the report; and 
2. That the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) continue t o monitor the 

use and cost of using agency workers.  

 
 
1.  Executive summary  
 
1.1 In 2014/15, the total cost of agency staffing was £1.249 million (shared 

between two Councils) as shown in Section 2.15. This equates to 9.9% 
of the total cost of both salary costs and agency costs. The use of 
agency workers to fill vacancies in the short term can reduce the need 
to make permanent members of staff redundant in the longer term, 
avoiding both the financial cost of severance payments and helping to 
secure the longer term employment prospects for existing employees. 

 
1.2 There has been a higher than normal use of agency staff during the 

transition period of the Council’s Transformation Programme which has 
gone live in stages over 2014/15 and 2015/16. 



 

 

 
2.1 Background 
2.1 The report has been brought to the Audit Committee at the request of 

the Chairman. The information requested by the Chairman is set out 
below:- 

 
• The total cost of all Agency staff over the last two years, 2014/15 and 

2013/14 
• The total cost of Agency staff to date in 2015/16 
• The total current number of Agency staff engaged by the Council 
• The total amount paid to all Agencies over the past two years 
• The total current amount being paid to all Agencies by South Hams 

District Council 
 
2.2 The managed use of Agency workers remains an important component 

of the Council’s staffing resources and helps to provide the flexibility 
needed to meet periodic fluctuations in demand for serv
[...]
cy Worker Regulations 
were introduced and provide that an agency worker 
must broadly receive the same pay and conditions 
as a comparable directly employed person once 
they have worked for the Council for 12 weeks. 

Financial 
 

Y In some cases there can be a higher cost 
associated with using an agency worker rather than 
a fixed-term employee. However, when managed 
correctly, the advantages drawn from the flexible  
and short term nature of using agency workers 
offset any increase in cost. Agency staff can be 
used for relatively short periods without accruing 
employment rights.  

Risk Y  
Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 

N/A None directly arising from this report.   

Safeguarding 
 

N/A None directly arising from this report. 

Community 
Safety, Crime and 
Disorder 

N/A None directly arising from this report. 
 

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

N/A None directly arising from this report. 
 

Other implications None None directly arising from this report. 
 

 
Approval and clearance of report  
 
Process checklist  Completed  
Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 
SLT Rep briefed Yes 
Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 
Data protection issues considered Yes 
If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 



 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 24 September 2015 

Title: UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2015/16 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the progress made against the 2015/16 

internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are noted. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
1) The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal 

activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 
to the 31 August 2015, by: 

 
• Providing a summary of the main issues raised by completed 

individual audits; and 

 
• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2015/16 

annual internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in April 
2015. 

 

 
2. Background 



 
 

 
 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South 
Hams Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit 

programme and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of 
Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006 
introduced the requirement that all Authorities need to carry out an 
annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need 

to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2015/16 was presented to and approved by 
the Audit Committee in March 2015. Overall, good progress has been 
made against the 2015/16 audit plan. Progress in the period up to 31 

August 2015 has included the finalisation of work carried out in 2014/15 
and in completing assignments in accordance with timescales agreed with 

management.  

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal 

Audit to provide a report providing an opinion that can be used by the 
organisation to inform its governance statement.  

 
In carrying out our work, Internal Audit assess whether key, and other, 
controls are operating effectively within the area under review, and an 

opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part of 
the audit report. All final audit reports i
[...]
iew of the Code of Corporate 
Governance presented to June 
2015 Audit Committee under 
separate cover. 

Corporate Governance 
(inc Gifts & Hospitality) 
 

5           

Culture & Ethics 6           

Coastal Communities 
Fund Accountable Body 
 

 ■         
Unplanned work – time to come 
from contingency - estimate 7 
days based on 2014/15 work.. 



  APPENDIX B 

Internal Audit: 2015/16 Progress Report 
 

 

Projects agreed in the 
Audit Plan 

Planned 
Number 
of Days 

Fieldwork 
started 

Issued 
in draft 

Management 
comments 
received 

Fina l 

 
Opinion (final reports only)  Comments  

High 
Standard 

Good  
Standard  

Improvements 
Required 

Fundamental 
Weaknesses 

Grants –Greater 
Dartmoor Local 
Enterprise Action Fund 
(LEAF) & South Devon 
Coastal Action Group 
(LAG) 
 

 ■         
50 days unplanned work - audit 
time to be recharged to project to 
provide. 

Counter Fraud Work 10 ■          

Advice to Information 
Compliance & Other 
Groups 

5           

Complaints 5 ■          

Business Continuity / 
Emergency Planning 5           

Follow Up of Previous 
Year's Audits 10 ■       -  -  -  -  

Contingency (Unplanned) 
& Advice 20 - -  - -     -  -  -  -  

Audit Management, 
including 
• Audit Planning 
• Partnership audit 
Management 
• Monitoring against the 
plan 
• Reports to 
management and audit 
 

18 ■ - - -  - - - - 

Includes attendance at Audit 
Committee – Annual Report 
represented Audit Committee on 
25 June 2015. 

Other Systems & Audit 
Work)            

Overall Total 345           

 

 
 
 
 



  APPENDIX B 

Internal Audit: 2015/16 Progress Report 
 

Planned Audit 2015/16 – Final Reports  
 

The following tables provide a summary of the audit opinion and main issues raised in the reports issued to managers.  
In all cases (unless stated) an action plan has been agreed to address these issues. 

 

Definitions of Audit Assurance Opinion Levels   
 

High Standard  
The system and controls in place adequately miti
[...]
pdate on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pennington
Vice Chairman Wingate

Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Foss

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Bastone
Cllr Tucker

Cllr Ward
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Executive Director – Service Delivery & Commercial Development
Group Manager – Support Services
S151 Officer
Grant Thornton Representatives
Devon Audit Partnership Manager
Finance Business Partner
Assistant County Treasurer – Devon County Council

14. Minutes 
A.14/15
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Declarations of Interest 
A.15/15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



16. Presentation from Mark Gayler (Assistant County Treasurer, 
Investments and Treasury Management) of Devon County 
Council on the Pension Fund 
A.16/15
The Committee received a presentation from Mr Mark Gayler (Assistant 
County Treasurer, Investments and Treasury Management) of Devon 
County Council on the Devon Pension Fund Investments and Risk.

The presentation concluded by looking to the future and made 
reference to:

- The Pension Fund having a long term horizon over which to invest;
- A need to invest in return seeking assets to reduce deficit position;
- The Fund needing to adapt to a changing world and increasing 

volatility of markets;
- Negative cashflow (contributions less benefits) needing to be 

factored into investment strategy for future years;
- Greater emphasis on cost savings (proposals for pooled 

investments / greater collaboration); and
- Long term performance still being the overriding objective.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the Deficit Recovery Position.  The Committee was advised that the 
County Council was more than happy to open up dialogue with the 
Council if it wished to consider reducing its deficit recovery period 
(which currently stood at 27 years (the Devon Pension Fund 
average was 25 years));

(b) the increase in net pension liability from £32,704 million (at 1 April 
2014) to £46,671 million (at 31 March 2015).  Whilst 
acknowledging that this was attributed to a change in actuarial 
assumptions in 2014/15, Members still wished to express their 
concern at the substantial increase in total liability.  The reduction 
in the discount rate from 4.4% to 3.3% was the main reason for 
the increase in the net pension liability and Mr Gayler explained 
that the discount rate fluctuated on a daily basis and a snapshot 
was taken on 31 March each year.  In response, Mr Gayler 
informed that the actuary would look in a much more holistic way 
at this issue during its next actuarial review; 

(c) the Council decision to invest £17 million in its pension fund in 
2003.  Mr Gayler reassured the Committee that this had been a 
good decision and had resulted in the Council paying considerably 
less in its annual contribution rates;

(d) the impact of the Transformation Programme.  Throughout the 
Programme, the S151 Officer confirmed that the actuary was kept 
fully informed of the impact on the pension fund and, as a 
consequence, the Council had accurately predicted the strain of all 
employees over the age of 55 leaving the authority and had 
budgeted accordingly.  In the ensuing general discussion, Mr 



Gayler confirmed that he would let officers know the cost of 
seeking actuary opinion on the merits of making a future capital 
payment.  In addition, the Committee acknowledged that the age 
profile of the organisation was now significantly lower and this 
would also have an impact;

(e) the performance of the Fund.  In comparison to other Funds, Mr 
Gayler informed that the Devon County Council Pension Fund had 
not performed as well in recent years.  However, with the 
government direction of travel appearing to be to pool pension 
funds across the South West region, then there was not felt to be 
any value in changing investment managers at this time.   

In conclusion, the Chairman thanked Mr Gayler for his informative 
presentation and interesting responses to Committee questions.  
  

17. Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 
A.17/15
The Committee considered a report that informed that no changes 
were required to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) from the 
version that was considered and approved at the July 2015 Audit 
Committee meeting (Minute A.10/15 refers).

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the identified issue in relation to Land Charges.  In light of legal 
advice, it was noted that reference to the settlement figures had 
been removed from the Code of Corporate Governance;

(b) the role of the S151 Officer at meetings of the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT).  The Committee was advised that the S151 Officer 
had access to the weekly SLT agenda and also had an open 
invitation to attend SLT meetings. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

That it be noted that no changes were required to the 
Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 from the 
version considered and approved at the July 2015 
Audit Committee.

18. Annual Statement of Accounts 2014-15 
A.18/15
Members considered a report that presented a summary of net 
revenue and capital expenditure.

During discussion, it was confirmed that the published version of the 
Statement of Accounts would be updated to reflect the fact that the job 



title of the S151 Officer had changed from the ‘Head of Finance’ to the 
‘Finance Community Of Practice Lead’.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as 
outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report) be approved; and

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2015 (as outlined at 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report) also be 
approved. 

19. The Audit Findings for South Hams District Council 
A.19/15
A Grant Thornton report was considered that highlighted the key 
matters arising from their audit of the Council’s financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2015.

Once the Grant Thornton Audit Manager had taken the Committee 
through the report, Members emphasised the excellent outcome and 
wished for their congratulations and thanks to be extended to the 
Section 151 Officer and her finance colleagues.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the paper be noted. 

20. The Use of Agency Staff 
A.20/15
A report was considered that provided the Committee with an update on 
the Council’s use of agency staff.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Some Members expressed their concerns at the upward trend in the 
percentage of agency staff (increased from 6.0% in 2012/13 to 
9.9% in 2014/15) and the subsequent costs arising from using 
agency staff.  In response, officers advised that this trend was being 
reversed in light of Environment Services (which had been 
employing a number of agency staff) now permanently filling their 
vacancies.  In addition, the recent completion of Phase 2 of the 
Transformation Programme had enabled the Council to be in a 
position to advertise to fill its vacancies.

However, the Committee also recognised that the percentage of 
agency staff in the future may stay fairly constant in light of there 



being less permanent total staff numbers on the Council’s 
establishment;

(b) It was the future aim of officers to be in a position to reduce the 
total staffing costs to £10 million;

(c) Such was the importance of this issue, the Committee was of the 
view that it would like to be in a position to review the trends again 
via a further report in six months’ time.  For the next report, officers 
also agreed to give consideration to methods of better illustrating the 
percentage and cost splits between South Hams District Council and 
West Devon Borough Council.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the report be noted;

2. That the Senior Leadership Team continue to 
monitor the use and cost of using agency workers; 
and

3. That an update report be presented to the 
Committee in six months’ time.

21. Update on Progress on the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
A.21/15
The Committee considered a report that informed it of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2015/16 
to 31 August 2015.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Whilst it would be formally reported to the next Committee meeting, 
the Group Manager – Support Services advised that the Council had 
just received a ‘good’ audit finding from central government in 
respect of its IT security compliance;

(b) The Committee was given assurances that the cash collection audit 
findings were in no way linked to the Council changing its bank 
account;

(c) With regard to the 50 days unplanned audit work for the Greater 
Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and South Devon 
Coastal Local Action Group (LAG), some Members commented that 
this seemed to be excessive.  In reply, officers advised that these 
were funded from EU Grants and, as a result of EU legislative 
requirements, were very resource intensive.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2015/16 internal 
audit plan, and any key issues, be noted. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


